
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Audit and Performance Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 
 Wednesday 26th November, 2014 

   

Time: 
 

 7.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 
 Rooms 3 & 4 - 17th Floor, City Hall 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Jean Paul Floru (Chairman) 
Lindsey Hall (Vice-Chairman) 
David Boothroyd 
Judith Warner 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Reuben Segal. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 3160    Email: rsegal@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.  MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership.  
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in 
matters on this agenda.  
 

 

3.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17th September 
2014  
 

 

4.  WORK PROGRAMME 2014-2015 (Pages 5 - 16) 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services  
 

 

5.  KPMG ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2013/14 (Pages 17 - 30) 

 Report of the City Treasurer  
 

 

6.  CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 2013/2014 (Pages 31 - 70) 

 Report of the City Treasurer  
 

 

7.  QUARTER 2 FINANCE & PERFORMANCE BUSINESS PLAN 
MONITORING REPORT 

(Pages 71 - 
108) 

 Report of the City Treasurer and Director of Communications and 
Strategy.  
 

 

8.  INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD MONITORING 
REPORT 

(Pages 109 - 
122) 

 Report of the City Treasurer  
 

 

 



 
 

 

 
Peter Large  
Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
18 November 2014 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Audit and Performance Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Performance Committee Committee held at 
7.00pm on Wednesday 24th September, 2014, Rooms 3 & 4 - 17th Floor, City Hall, 
64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Jean Paul Floru (Chairman), David Boothroyd, 
Peter Cuthbertson and Judith Warner 
 
 
Officers Present: Steven Mair (City Treasurer), Anthony Oliver (Chief Procurement 
Officer), Andrew Curtois (Acting Head of Category Management), Chris Harris (Head of 
Internal Audit, Baker Tilly), Moira Mackie (Senior Manager, Baker Tilly), David 
Whitehouse-Hayes (Manager – Housing Benefit Fraud Investigations, Baker Tilly), Mo 
Rahman (Strategic Business Analyst) and Mick Steward (Head of Committee and 
Governance Services) 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 The Committee were advised that Councillor Peter Cuthbertson was 

substituting for Councillor Lindsey Hall. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  There were none. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2014 be agreed and 
signed by the Chairman as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 
 
4 WORK PROGRAMME 2014-2015 
 
4.1 The Committee endorsed its work programme for the remainder of the 2014-

15 municipal year.  Th
[...]
 to audit work associated with the City Council eight audits were 

completed in respect of services provided on a tri-borough basis.  A positive 
assurance opinion was given in 75% of these audits. 

 
6.3 The Committee commented on the findings of the Public Health Service Audit 

and the Troubled Families Programme.  Members also discussed issues 
associated with Members’ IT and in particular those associated with 
accessing the Council’s network. 

 
6.4 The position with the transfer of Housing Benefit Investigations to the 

Department for Work and Pensions.  The Committee expressed concern at 
the implications of information on fraud being lost following the transfer.  
Officers undertook to reflect in future reports details of the formal reporting 
mechanisms in place with the Civil Service. 

 
6.5 Resolved:  That the findings as set out in the report be noted. 
 
7 FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE BUSINESS PLAN MONITORING 

REPORT 
 
7.1 The City Treasurer introduced the report relating to financial performance.  He 

outlined the current financial position as detailed in the report.  He explained 
that the period 3 overall projected deficit of £1.7m was mostly due to 
continued pressures relating to temporary accommodation costs. 

 
7.2 Mo Rahim, Strategic Performance Team, introduced the remainder of the 

report which outlined the progress made against the Performance 
Management Framework between April and June 2014.  It was noted that the 
evaluation of performance was based on progress against the Business Plans 

Page 3



 
4 

 

of each Executive Director Portfolio.  Mo Rahim confirmed there was an HR 
action plan in place to reduce the number of temporary agency staff. 

 
7.3 Following a previous request, John Walker, Operational Director, 

Development Control attended the meeting.  He explained the pressures on 
his service and the difficulties he faced with recruiting suitable candidates for 
the senior positions.  This in turn led to delays in proc
[...]
ngements for securing financial
resilience and challenging how you secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness.

To arrive at our conclusion we looked at your financial governance, financial planning and financial control processes,
as well as how you are prioritising resources and improving efficiency and productivity.

Our audit report included a Report by Exception highlighting weaknesses, in particular for contract letting, contract
variations and formalising contract documentation. These weaknesses were identified from our work considering the
objections to the Authority’s accounts for the 2008/09 to 2011/12 financial years. Whilst we note that the Authority
has made improvements in this area, there is still further work required to embed the improvements across all areas
of procurement activity.

Audit opinion We issued an unqualified opinion on your financial statements on 30 June 2014. This means that we believe the
financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Authority and of its expenditure and
income for the year. The financial statements also include those of the pension fund and the Authority’s Group, which
consists of the Authority itself and City West Homes Limited, Westminster Community Homes and WestCo Limited.

Financial statements 
audit

The Authority worked to an accelerated closedown timetable this year with the aim of having an audited set of 
accounts by 30 June 2014. We identified a higher number of errors in the accounts than in previous years, with seven 
audit adjustments with a total value of £93 million.  In addition we identified seven presentational adjustments. The 
Authority also identified approximately 35 areas that required adjustment, which were made. A key contributor to this 
was the accelerated timetable which resulted in a reduced level and robustness of quality assurance over the draft 
financial statements. The impact of the adjustments was:

 No impact on the balance of the general fun
[...]
ision of training on a number of technical areas by
CIPFA, a Quality assurance and Improvement policy and the plan introduces a monthly hard close from the end of
period 8 to the year end. We will formally follow up these recommendations as part of our 2014/15 work. The
recommendations focused on:
■ Ensuring there are robust quality assurance processes for the draft financial statements.
■ Early review of changes to the Code and prior year errors to ensure that these are not repeated.

Certificate We have not issued a certificate closing the audits for 2008/09 onwards as we have been considering a number of 
issues raised by a member of the public. During 2013/14 we have decided six objections, in all cases the auditor  
decided  not to issue a Public Interest Report or apply to the Courts for a declaration that an item of account is 
contrary to law.  However some weaknesses were identified from our work on the objections and these were reported 
to the Audit and Performance Committee in June 2014. The objections decided in 2013/14 were:

• budget virements in 2010/11;
• the parking enforcement contract – approval of expenditure and invoicing items not in the contract;
• the Liberata contract for the management and hosting of the WIMs financial system;
• the extension of the Sharpe Pritchard contract;
• the Hays contract for temporary staff; and 
• expenditure relating to the licensing of sex shops.

Two objections are on-going:
• the parking pay by phone contract; and
• the Philips bailiff contract.

We currently anticipate being able to decide these by the end of the year.

P
age 24



4© 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. All rights reserved. This 
document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted. KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. 

Sec
[...]

We also charged £30,304, for the work up to the end of April 2014, deciding a number of objections which have been raised by 
local electors. £5,014 of this relates to Audit Commission legal fees.  We have completed further work since May 2014 totalling 
£5,500 to the 10 October 2014. 

This appendix provides 
information on our final fees 
for 2013/14.

P
age 29



© 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK public limited liability partnership and a member firm 
of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 
International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name, logo and ‘cutting through complexity’ are registered 
trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative (KPMG 
International).

P
age 30



 

Audit and Performance 
Committee Report 

 
 
Meeting: Audit and Performance Committee 

 
Date: 
 

26 November 2014 

Classification: General Release  
 

Title: Annual Complaints Review 2013/14 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Financial Summary: There are no financial implications from this report 
 

Report of:  
 
 
 

Sue Howell, Complaints and Customer Manager 
Telephone: ext 8013 
E-mail: showell@westminster.gov.uk 
 

 
 
1 Executive Summary 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to the Audit and Performance Committee 
the Council’s Annual Complaints Review for 2013/14 (see Appendix 1).   

 
1.2 The attached report (Appendix 1) summarises the Council’s complaints 

performance (complaint Stages 1, 2), those complaints received by Local 
Government Ombudsman (LGO), and a limited review of dealing with the Leader 
and Cabinet Member correspondence.  A copy of the Local Government 
Ombudsman Annual Letter/Review for the year ended 31 March 2014 is also 
attached (see Appendix B of the Annual Complaint Review 2013/14). A copy of 
CityWest Homes Complaint Report for 2013/14 is also attached (see Appendix 
A1 of the Annual Complaint Review for 2013/14). 

 
2 Recommendations 

2.1 Members are requested to review and note th
[...]
n this report only relate to 
allegations of service failure and where there is not legal, statutory procedure or 
an alternative complaint procedure to deal with the specific issue.   
 

3.8 Some headline findings from the Annual Complaint review are as follows: 
 

Complaint Numbers – There has been an increase in the total number of 
complaints. In 2013/14 a total of 994 were received across all stages and 
services.  In 2012/13 a total of 841 complaints were received.  This represents an 
increase of 153 complaints (up 15%). The increase is generally attributed to the 
rise in the volume of stage 1 Finance complaints (HB, CT& NNDR)    

 

UPHELD Complaints – The percentage of upheld complaints is low 28% (234 of 
829) of complaints were upheld at stage 1.  14% (23 of 166) of complaints were 
upheld at stage 2 in 2013/14 and this indicates that overall there is not a problem 
with service delivery. 

 

Compensation – There has been a decrease in the amount of compensation 
offered at Stage 2, (£2,600 for 2013/14 compared with £5,310 for 2012/13). 

 

Response times – There has been an improvement in meeting the target 
response times at stage 1, which was reached in 93% of complaints against 88% 
in the previous year.  At stage 2 there was a slight decrease, with 75% meeting 
the target response time for 2013/14 against 76% for the previous year 

  

Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) – The LGO Annual Review for the year 
ending 31 March 2014 provided no comment on the Council’s performance 

 

LGO Average response times - The council’s average response time was 22 
days against a benchmark of 28 days.  In the previous year it was 25 days 

Page 33



 

Leader and Cabinet Member Correspondence – The data provided indicates 
that there has been a reduction (down 95) in the volume of correspondence 
received 

 

4 Report of the Local Government Ombudsman 
 

4.1 As noted in the Annual Complaints Review (see Appendix 1 item 6.12 to 6.22), 
On 24 September 2013
[...]
,992

Sports & Leisure 855 605 250

Finance & Operations 3,000 3,000 (0)

NET BUDGET POSITION 52,521 35,738 16,783

Contingency 5,000 5,000 0

Self financing 1,844 (1,844)

Development Opportunities 21,661 (21,661)

SELF FINANCING TOTAL 5,000 28,505 (23,505)

TOTAL (NET) 57,521 64,243 (6,722)

Page 75



 

 

2014/15 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 

 

 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER:   Julia Corkey, Director of Strategy and Communications 

 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:   Mo Rahman, Research and Intelligence 

 

 

DATE:   26th November 2014 

 

 

SUMMARY:   This report provides the quarter two (April – September 2014) 

update to the Audit & Performance Committee on delivery 

against the 2014/15 business plans and Better City, Better 

Lives Year 2 projects and activities. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  1. Committee notes the content of the report 

2. Committee indicate any areas of the report that require further 

investigation 

3. Committee highlights any new emerging risks that have not been 

captured 

 

 

 

CONTENTS  

 

1. Introduction          

2. Key Messages for quarter two      

3. Better City, Better Lives project updates     

4. Overall summary of progress against business plans     

5. Delivery against 2014/15 Business Plans by EMT directorates  

5.1 Tri-borough Adults Services      

5.2 Tri-borough Children’s Services     

5.3 City Management & Communities     

5.4 Growth, Housing & Planning      

5.5 City Management, Sports and Leisure    

5.6 Tri-borough Corporate & Commercial Services   

5.7 Corporate Support Services      

6. Appendix 1 – Performance Indicator Assessment    

Page 76



 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

This report outlines the progress of Westminster City Council against the Performance 

Management Framework between April and September 2014.  This evaluation of 

performance is based on progress against the Business Plans of each respective EMT 

Directorates, the Better City Better Lives Year 2 priorities and incorporates the savings
[...]
folio of Services 

Julia Corkey 

 

 

Steven Mair 

Corporate Support 

Services 

Strategy and Communications – Communications, Policy, 

Business Panning, Cabinet Secretariat & Member Services, 

Programmes, Performance, Intelligence, Research and 

Community engagement  
 

City Treasurer – Corporate Finance, Business Partner Team, 

Business Improvement 

 

The Quarterly Performance Report provides an evaluation of performance for each EMT 

directorate   and the respective services that fall within it. Any areas of concern, such as missed 

deliverables or indicators performing significantly below target have been subject to a more 

detailed exception report.   

Page 77



 

 

2. KEY MESSAGES FOR QUARTER 2  

 

Council Wide  

 

ü  Overall performance against key service deliverables and performance indicators is positive. 

Delivery of the Council’s business plans for 2014/15 has been very successful over the second 

quarter with the majority of service deliverables on track to be delivered by their agreed 

deadlines. The majority of performance indicators are also on track to achieve target.  

 

Spend and Savings 

 

ßßßß At the end September, service areas are projecting an overspend of £3.47m against the 

net budget position of £211.2m for the Council. 

 

ü  At the end of September, a significant number of savings plans are in place to deliver on 

the £23.3m savings target for the year. To date, 53% of plans have either been 

completed or are being implemented to deliver £12m and 34% of plans are in place to 

deliver £8m. However there are no plans in place to deliver £3.3m of the savings target. 

 

Tri-borough Children’s Services 

 

ßßßß The target to reduce the proportion of young people coming into care aged 14-17 years has 

been impacted by an increase in the number of Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children and 

the number of secure remands in response to the Pimlico Metropolitan Police activity. During 

quarter two 66% were r
[...]
d Schools Together 

(FAST) programme, based on the success of the FAST programmes already taking place 

in Westminster schools to bring together parents, children, teachers and the wider 

community, to make sure children get the support they need. 

 

� Work in relation to supporting more vulnerable children to transfer successfully from 

primary to secondary school is progressing well. Each locality has now identified in total 

71 children who are likely to have difficulties in transitioning from years 6 to 7. All these 

children have now been made an ‘offer’ of support based on the available interventions 

and progress will be followed up on a one to one basis between now and December 

2014.   

 

 

 

 

 

Page 85



 

 

Key performance indicators 

 

Majority of performance indicators in Children’s Services are on track or have been achieved 

at the end of quarter two.  

 

ßßßß The target to reduce the proportion of young people coming into care aged 14-17 years 

has been impacted by an increase in the number of Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking 

Children and the number of secure remands in response to the Pimlico Metropolitan 

Police activity.  At the quarter two, 66% were reported to be coming into care against 

our target of 54% for the year. However this is an improvement on quarter one when 

71% were reported. An analysis of the cohort is being carried out to establish if any 

entries to care could have been anticipated with findings due in Autumn 2014. 

 

ßßßß Recruitment of foster carers remains a challenge for the Children’s Service. To date only 

three foster carers have been recruited against a target to recruit 20 by April 2015. A paper 

was provided to the Audit and Performance Committee in August which outlined the reasons 

behind the historical low recruitment numbers and the remedial actions in place to increase 

recruitment. The has produced a detailed recruitment plan and additional work is underway 

to focus efforts on
[...]
01



 

 

Performance Indicator 
2013/14 

Performance 

2014/15 

Target 

Quarter 2 

position 
Status Movement  

Tri-borough Adult Social Care  

10 
Average hourly cost of supporting care at 

home 
£15.90 £15.90 Update Q4 N/A N/A 

11 
Average weekly cost of supporting a 

person in residential  and nursing care 

Residential £807 

Nursing £585 

<£807 

£585 
Update Q4 N/A N/A 

12 

Customer reported quality of life - Average 

quality of life score for those that responded 

to the Adult Social Care Survey 

18.6 >18.6 Update Q4 N/A N/A 

Public Health 

13 
Number of adults and children attending 

obesity prevention programmes 
425 

>425 by 

yearend 
393 On Track ØØØØ  

14 
Number of NHS health checks taken up by 

eligible population 
5,260 

>5,260 by 

yearend 
3,026 On Track ØØØØ  

15 

Stop Smoking Services – number of 4 week 

quits 
2,722 

>2,722 by 

Yearend 
503 Off Track ØØØØ  

To increase numbers a new service provider was appointed in early 2014.  During quarter two, the new provider 

increased the number of advisors to support smoking quitters, undertaken intensive work with GPs and set targets 

for GP clinics to increase smoking quitters.  

16 
Percentage of people presenting with HIV at 

late stage of infection 
20% 20% 19% On Track � 

 

 

6.2   TRI-BOROUGH CHILDREN’S SERVICES 

 

 

Performance Indicator 
2013/14 

Performance 

2014/15 

Target 

Quarter 2 

position 
Status Movement  

Tri-borough Children’s Services  

17 

Percentage of young people coming into care 

aged 14-17 years 
54% 54% 

66% 
(23 of 35) 

Off Track � 

The target to reduce the proportion of young people coming into care aged 14-17 years has been impacted by an 

increase in the number of Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children and the number of secure remands in response to 

the Pimlico Metropolitan Police activity.   

18 

Percentage of children subject to a child 

protection plan for the 2nd or subsequent 

time 

6.1% 5% 
5% 

(3 of 56) 
On

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Audit and Performance Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Performance Committee held on 
Wednesday 26th November, 2014, Rooms 3 & 4 - 17th Floor, City Hall. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Jean Paul Floru (Chairman), David Boothroyd and 
Tony Devenish 
 
 
Also Present: Steve Mair, (City Treasurer), Sally Anne-Eldridge, (KPMG), 
Grant Slessor, (KPMG), Sue Howell, (Complaints and Customer Manager), 
Mo Rahman, (Strategic Business Analyst),  Glen Peache, (Assistant Director for 
Looked After Children and Leaving Care), Chris Harris and Moira Mackie, (Baker Tilly), 
David Whitehouse-Hayes, (Counter Fraud Manager), Reuben Segal, (Committee and 
Governance Services) 
 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Judith Warner 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillor Tony Devenish had replaced Councillor Lindsey 

Hall. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th September 2014 

be signed by the Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 WORK PROGRAMME 2014-2015 
 
4.1 Councillor Devenish suggested that the procurement workshop which had 

been arranged for the committee on 4 December, to which all members of the 
council have been invited, is moved to the second half of January in order to 
generate a better turnout. 



 
2 

 

 
4.2 Councillor Boothroyd suggested that it would be helpful for the committee to 

receive a report on the future of the council's internal audit and counter fraud 
service as a result of housing benefit fraud services transferring to the DWP's 
Single Fraud Investigation Service by March 2015. 

 
4.3 RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the Work Programme for the remainder of 2014-15 be endorsed subject to 
the inclusion of an item on the future of the council's internal audit and counter 
fraud service. 

 
2. That the procurement workshop which has been arranged to take place on 4 

December is rescheduled to the second half of January. 

 
5 KPMG ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2013/14 
 
5.1 The Committee considered the Annual Audit Letter issued by the Council’s 

external Auditors KPMG. This set out the key findings from the audit of the 
Council’s Financial Statements (Council and Pension Fund) for the year 
ending 31 March 2014. 

 
5.2 Steven Mair, City Treasurer, welcomed the unqualified value for money 

conclusion and unqualified opinion on the council's financial statements. He 
stated that the Audit Commission Annual Report was expected in the 
following two to three weeks. This would reveal where the council came in the 
order of local authorities filing their financial statements for 2013/14. 

 
5.3 The committee noted that due to the accelerated closedown timetable this 

year the auditors had identified a higher number of errors in the accounts than 
in previous years. It further noted that there is an intention to close down the 
accounts at the same time if not earlier next year. Members asked the City 
Treasurer whether he was confident that similar problems will not occur next 
year. In response, Mr. Mair provided the committee with details of the project 
plan and systems that were in place to minimise such issues occurring in 
future years. However, he explained that given the size of the organisation 
there will always be some errors that will require correction. Members noted 
that the high number of errors in the accounts had resulted in additional audit 
fees. Mr Mair acknowledged this was the case.  However he explained the 
purpose for the accelerated closedown of the council's accounts which formed 
part of the financial transformation programme. This would in future reduce 
the overall cost of the finance service to the council. 

 
5.4 The committee also noted that the auditors had not issued a certificate closing 

the audits for 2008/09 onwards as it has been considering a number of 
objections principally raised by one member of the public. Two objections 
were outstanding. These related to the parking pay by phone contract and the 
Phillips Bailiff contract. The first had been raised by the principal objector. At 
the request of the Chairman Sally Ann Eldridge, KPMG, provided a 
breakdown of the cost of work relating to the consideration of matters raised 
by the principal objector since 2008/09. This amounted to approximately 



 
3 

 

£80,000. The Committee was concerned that objections raised as far back as 
2008/9 were still unresolved and the cost to the Council. However, it was 
recognised that some of the objections had identified weaknesses in council 
processes. 

 
5.5 RESOLVED: That the Annual Audit Letter 2013/14 including the status of 

objections to the authority's accounts be noted. 
 
 
 
6 CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 2013/2014 
 
6.1 The Committee considered a report that set out the Council’s Annual 

Complaints Review for 2014.  The report summarised the Council’s 
complaints performance (Complaint stages 1 and 2), those complaints 
received by the Local Government Ombudsmen (LGO), and a limited review 
of dealing with the Leader and Cabinet Member correspondence.  The report 
also contained, as an appendix, a copy of the Local Government Ombudsman 
Annual Letter/Review for the year ending 31 March 2014 and a copy of 
CityWest Homes Complaint Report for 2013-14. 

 
6.2 The committee noted the improvement in meeting the target response times 

at stage 1 but that there had been a slight decrease in the target response 
time at stage 2 against the previous year. Members asked about the 15% 
increase in the total number of complaints received since the previous year. 
Sue Howell, Complaints and Customer Manager, explained that there were a 
growing number of organisations that filter through complaints to the Council 
on behalf of others and that this could account for the increase. 

 
6.3 Members referred to the fact that councillors and officers receive complaints 

on an informal basis which aren’t logged. The committee asked to receive a 
process map that sets out how enquiries coming into the council lead to the 
formal two-stage complaints process. The committee also requested that in 
future years the report include a definition of what is deemed to be a 
corporate complaint.  

 
6.4 The committee asked whether the person who investigates a complaint at 

stage 1 is independent from the person against whom the complaint is being 
made. Ms Howell stated that the council encourages complaints to be 
investigated by a manager who is independent from the individual, however, 
this is not always possible, such as where the service comprises of a small 
team. The stage 2 complaint process exists should a complainant be 
unsatisfied with the investigation into a complaint at stage 1. 

 
6.5 CityWest Homes has its own complaints procedure which has been in 

operation since April 2012. However, in agreement with CityWest Homes their 
version of an annual complaint report was included in the annual review to 
facilitate some scrutiny of their complaint performance. The committee 
expressed concern that CityWest Homes has its own complaints procedure. 
There was also concern that to Members knowledge CityWest Homes had not 
set up the forerunner of the new tenants’ panel to review complaints which 



 
4 

 

would otherwise be investigated by the council. This was one of the reasons 
cited for CityWest Homes being allowed to have their own procedure. 
Concerns were also raised about the number of members enquiries quoted in 
the CityWest Homes report which members believed to be significantly under-
reported. The committee asked for a briefing note from CityWest Homes on 
whether the forerunner of the new tenants’ panel has been established and 
how it is operating, and if not the reason for this. 

 
 6.6 Subsequent to the recommendation of the Local Government Ombudsman, 

Councillor Boothroyd asked for a statement on the amount of compensation 
that has been paid out by the Council to families who had been housed in 
temporary accommodation longer than the statutory limit.  

 
6.7 RESOLVED:  
 

1. That information about complaints set out in the Annual Complaints Review 
2013/14 be noted. 
 

2. That the request for further information as set out above be actioned. 

 
7 QUARTER 2 FINANCE & PERFORMANCE BUSINESS PLAN 

MONITORING REPORT 
 
7.1 The City Treasurer introduced the report relating to financial performance.  He 

reported that there was an overspend in the council's annual budget of 
approximately £3.5 million at period 6. This was primarily due to an overspend 
in housing due to a combination of factors including high homelessness 
levels. He expected the budget to be back on track and balanced by the 
year's end. 

 
7.2 Mo Rahman, Strategic Performance Team, introduced the remainder of the 

report which outlined progress made against the performance management 
framework between April and September 2014.  It was noted that the 
evaluation of performance was based on progress against the business plans 
of each Executive Director portfolio. 

 
7.3 In respect of the performance report, the committee requested that future 

reports are abridged and focus on the analytics of the Better City Better Lives 
objectives and service deliverables. 

 
7.4 Following a request from the Chairman, Glen Peache, Assistant Director for 

Looked After Children and Leaving Care attended the meeting to explain the 
reasons for the impact on the target to reduce the proportion of young people 
coming into care aged 14-17 years. Mr Peache explained that this was due to 
an increase in the number of unaccompanied Asylum Seeking children. 
Traditionally the number of such children in Westminster has been quite low 
compared to neighbouring authorities. Since April 2014 changes have been 
introduced to ensure that there is a far more equal distribution across London 
local authorities. In addition to this, there has been an overall increase in the 
number of unaccompanied asylum seeking children in London due in part to 
an increase in children arriving from Albania. This matter was being discussed 



 
5 

 

with the Home Office and Border Control as it was suspected that some of 
those claiming asylum were older than stated and/or were economic migrants. 
The Committee was advised that there is a specialist assessment process if 
there is any doubt on the age of those seeking asylum. 

 
7.5 The committee had requested that a senior officer from the Fostering Service 

attend the meeting to discuss the challenges for the recruitment of Foster 
Carers. Members were disappointed that no one was present. Members 
asked the Fostering Service to provide a note to the committee. 

 
7.6 Councillor Boothroyd asked for details of the associated cost to Adult Services 

as a result of the new Care Act, the number of vulnerable people affected, the 
category level of care they receive and implications of the delay in 
implementing the service. 

 
7.7 Councillor Boothroyd also requested more information regarding the planning 

permission and work programme for the Queens Park Leisure Centre and 
details of the corporate property portfolio, in particular the costs, income 
generated and breakdown of portfolio. 

 
7.8 RESOLVED: That the content of the reports be noted and that the request for 

further information as set out above be actioned.  
 
8 INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD MONITORING REPORT 
 
8.1 The Committee considered a report that set out the key outcomes from the 

Internal Audit and Counter Fraud work in the year to date. Members noted the 
Internal Auditor’s opinion that the Council’s internal control systems based on 
the areas reviewed were generally effective, with the exception of those areas 
detailed in the report.  It was emphasised that this was a positive opinion, with 
77 % of the audits receiving a positive assurance opinion.   

 
8.2  The Committee expressed concern about the limited assurance audits in 

respect of two Westminster schools (Queen Elizabeth II Special School and 
College Park Special School). Chris Harris, Baker Tilly, notified the committee 
of an error in the report that the red warning flagged up for College Park 
Special School should have been listed as amber. He stated that the result of 
the audits were disappointing given the significant amount of work that had 
been undertaken with the schools in the past to enable them to put robust 
processes in place. Moira Mackie, Baker Tilly, suggested that the cause for 
the less than satisfactory financial administration at one of the schools was 
due to a change in the bursar which had affected the quality of financial 
administration. The committee has asked that if the problems persist the 
Council's City Treasurer and Tri-Borough Director of Children's Services work 
with the schools to influence improvements in internal control systems.  

 
8.3 The Committee then discussed the summary of housing benefit fraud 

investigations. Members asked officers why there were higher numbers of 
prosecutions in some inner London local authorities such as Southwark, 
Wandsworth and Hackney compared to Westminster. David Whitehouse 
Hayes, Counter Fraud Manager, explained that the number of prosecutions 



 
6 

 

undertaken by the Council varied per annum. Some forms of prosecution 
were more complex and lengthy. The counter fraud service had been tasked 
by the lead member for Counter Fraud to focus on these types of cases to 
create a greater disruption on fraud relating to subletting. To obtain a more 
accurate picture on housing benefit fraud prosecutions the committee asked 
for a summary of prosecutions undertaken by the Council and the money 
recovered over the last few years. 

 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.20 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


